

Case No. F075451

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT PHELAN PIÑON HILLS
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT**

On Appeal From the Superior Court for the State of
California, County of Los Angeles, Case No. JCCP 4408,
Hon. Jack Komar

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP
*June S. Ailin, State Bar No. 109498
jailin@awattorneys.com
Nicolas Papajohn, State Bar No. 305364
npapajohn@awattorneys.com
2361 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 475
El Segundo, California 90245
Tel: (310) 527.6660
Fax: (310) 532.7395

Attorneys for Appellant
PHELAN PIÑON HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES
DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages(s)
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS' BRIEFS	7
A. THE PRESUMPTION OF CORRECTNESS DOES NOT APPLY IF THE RECORD DOES NOT ESTABLISH THE TRIAL COURT WEIGHED THE EVIDENCE.....	7
B. RELYING ON THE PRESUMPTION OF CORRECTNESS, RESPONDENTS URGE THIS COURT TO IGNORE SERIOUS DEFICIENCIES IN THE EVIDENCE PROFFERED REGARDING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PHYSICAL SOLUTION	16
C. THE CONCLUSION THAT PHELAN HAS NO WATER RIGHT IS THE PRODUCT OF THE TRIAL COURT'S ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN PHASING THE TRIAL AS IT DID	18
D. CALIFORNIA AUTHORITIES DO NOT PROHIBIT RECOGNITION OF NATIVE WATER RETURN FLOWS NOR DO THEY REQUIRE REJECTION OF FEDERAL AUTHORITIES THAT RECOGNIZE NATIVE WATER RETURN FLOWS	26
III. CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	31
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Affan v. Portofino Cove Homeowners Assn.</i> , (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 930.....	11, 12, 13
<i>Brakke v. Economic Concepts, Inc.</i> , (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 761.....	28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. City of San Fernando</i> , (1975) 14 Cal.3d 199	22, 27
<i>City of Santa Maria v. Adam</i> , (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 266.....	26
<i>Diaz v. Professional Community Management, Inc.</i> , (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 1190.....	10
<i>Estate of Larson</i> , (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 560, 166 Cal.Rptr. 868	9
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Service, Inc.</i> , (2000) 22 Cal.4th 316.....	28
<i>Kemp Bros. Construction, Inc. v. Titan Electric Corp.</i> , (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1474.....	9, 12
<i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> , (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1379, 46 Cal.Rptr.2d 542	9
<i>Lantz v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 298.....	10
<i>Mayflower Ins. Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1326, 261 Cal.Rptr. 224	8
<i>McLaughlin v. Walnut Properties, Inc.</i> , (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 293.....	28
<i>People ex rel. Morgan v. Hayne</i> , (1890) 83 Cal. 111	29
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 415.....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Rappleyea v. Campbell</i> , (1994) 8 Cal. 4th 975, 35 Cal.Rptr.2d 669, 884 P.2d 126.....	8
<i>Ryan v. Crown Castle NG Networks Inc.</i> , (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 775.....	10

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Pietak,
(2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 600, 109 Cal.Rptr.2d 256 9
State of Montana v. State of Wyoming,
(2011) 131 S. Ct. 1765 28

Statutes

Government Code § 61100(a) 27
Water Code § 716010(a) 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Constitution, Art. 10, Section 2 21, 27
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c) 31
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c)(1)..... 31
